

CAUSE NO. D-1-GN-15-005510

PATRICIA GRAHAM, TERRELL  
GRAHAM, MARGIE HASTINGS, ASA  
DUNN, & GREATER EDWARDS  
AQUIFER ALLIANCE,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

TEXAS COMMISSION ON  
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

*Defendant.*

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF

TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

53rd JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

**PLAINTIFFS' INITIAL BRIEF**

Charles W. Irvine  
TBN 24055716  
Mary B. Conner  
TBN 24050440  
Michael P. McEvelly  
TBN 24088017  
IRVINE & CONNER, PLLC  
4709 Austin Street  
Houston, Texas 77004  
713-533-1704

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

GLOSSARY OF TECHNICAL TERMS ..... viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED .....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

    A.    Procedural History .....4

    B.    DHJB’s Wastewater Discharge.....5

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....9

ARGUMENT ..... 12

I.    The Commission’s consideration of evidence outside of the administrative record is procedurally unlawful, violates the APA, and warrants reversal by this Court. .... 12

    A.    The new evidence related to one of the key issues in the case. .... 12

    B.    During its Agenda Meeting, the TCEQ Commissioners solicited new evidence that contradicted evidence in the record, and made new factfindings, in order to overturn the ALJ’s findings of fact and conclusions of law..... 13

        1.    The new evidence contradicted the witness’s prior testimony. .... 13

        2.    Other new evidence was solicited with leading questions from the Commissioners..... 15

        3.    Still other new evidence, with no basis in the record at all, was fabricated and relied on by the Commissioners themselves..... 16

    C.    Plaintiffs had no opportunity to respond to, rebut, or otherwise contest the newly solicited evidence at the agenda meeting or otherwise..... 17

    D.    The TCEQ Commissioners’ actions warrant reversal by this Court..... 18

II.	The TCEQ violated the APA by redefining the issues it had referred to SOAH and by arbitrarily ignoring evidence in support of those original issues. ....	19
A.	The issues on which the parties presented evidence during the contested case hearing were ignored and rewritten during the Agenda Meeting and in the TCEQ’s final order, undermining the process and depriving Plaintiffs of fair opportunity to present their case. ....	20
B.	By ignoring Referred Issues A and D, the TCEQ Commissioners ultimately disregarded relevant TCEQ rules that have the purpose of protecting Plaintiffs and their property.....	21
C.	The Commissioners’ disregard for specific Referred Issues, and thus entire categories of evidence developed in support of those issues, warrants reversal. ....	23
III.	The Applicant’s wastewater discharge will not be into a watercourse, and thus the Commission’s decision to issue the permit amendment is unlawful, arbitrary and capricious, and not reasonably supported by substantial evidence. ....	24
A.	The law on watercourses is well established. ....	24
B.	The great weight of record evidence demonstrated that no watercourse existed.....	25
C.	The TCEQ Commissioners decision contradicts the record evidence, is also contrary to the law, and warrants reversal and rendering a decision for Plaintiffs. ....	27
1.	The Commission’s decision is not supported by substantial evidence. ....	28
2.	The Commission’s decision is erroneous as a matter of law. ....	29
IV.	The Commission ignored its own rule in 30 Texas Administrative Code 309.12, rendering its decision arbitrary and capricious. ....	33
A.	The regulations found in Chapter 309 were specifically referred to SOAH for consideration. ....	33
B.	By the TCEQ’s own admission, the TCEQ did not consider these applicable rules for the Applicant’s permit amendment. ....	35
C.	The TCEQ’s failure to follow its own rules is a basis for reversal.....	36
V.	The Commission failed to follow the clear and unambiguous language of the Edwards Aquifer Rules, which renders the decision arbitrary and capricious and not in accordance with the law. ....	37

A.	Designed to prevent negative impacts to the sensitive Edwards Aquifer, the rules prohibit new municipal wastewater discharges on the recharge zone. ....	37
B.	The Applicant’s site is legally considered within the recharge zone.....	39
C.	The language of the Edwards Aquifer rules is clear but was disregarded by the TCEQ, warranting reversal. ....	41
VI.	The permit’s effluent standards are not sufficiently protective of children or cattle under TCEQ’s own rules, and thus the Commission’s decision to issue the permit amendment is arbitrary, capricious, and not supported by substantial evidence. ....	42
A.	Due to the dry nature of the discharge route and the potential for exposure to children and livestock, the effluent standards are not sufficiently protective. ....	42
B.	The TCEQ’s own rules for land application undermine its position that DHJB’s effluent standards are sufficiently protective. ....	43
C.	The TCEQ’s decision that fails to protect human health and livestock use of property must be reversed. ....	45
VII.	Plaintiffs have been denied due process. ....	45
	CONCLUSION AND PRAYER .....	49
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arch W. Helton v. Railroad Comm’n of Tex. et al.</i> , 126 S.W.3d 111 (Tex. App.—Austin 2003, pet. denied).....	7
<i>City of El Paso v. Public Util. Comm’n</i> , 883 S.W.2d 179 (Tex. 1994) .....	45
<i>City of Waco v. Texas Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality</i> , 346 S.W.3d 781 (Tex. App.—Austin 2011, pet. denied).....	8
<i>Consumers Water, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Texas</i> , 774 S.W.2d 719 (Tex. App.—Austin 1989).....	33
<i>Domel v. City of Georgetown</i> , 6 S.W.3d 349 (Tex. App.—Austin 1999) .....	13, 24, 26, 29
<i>Gomez v. Tex. Educ. Agency, Educator Certification &amp; Standards Div.</i> , 354 S.W.3d 905 (Tex. App.—Austin 2011, pet. denied).....	8, 41
<i>Grace v. Structural Pest Control Bd.</i> , 620 S.W.2d 157 (Tex. App.—Waco 1981, writ ref’d n.r.e.) .....	8, 45
<i>Heat Energy Advanced Tech., Inc. v. West Dallas Coal. for Env’tl. Justice</i> , 962 S.W.2d 288 (Tex. App.—Austin 1998, pet. denied).....	27
<i>Hoefs v. Short</i> , 273 S.W. 785 (Tex. 1925).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Kawasaki Motors Corp. USA v. Tex. Motor Vehicle Com’n</i> , 855 S.W.2d 792 (Tex. App.—Austin 1993).....	33
<i>Langford v. Employees Ret. Sys.</i> , 73 S.W.3d 560 (Tex. App.—Austin 2002, pet. denied).....	9, 47, 48
<i>Montgomery Indep. Scho. Dist. v. Davis</i> , 34 S.W.3d 559 (Tex. 2000).....	47
<i>Oklahoma v. Texas</i> , 260 U.S. 606 (1923).....	31
<i>Pub. Util. Comm’n of Texas v. Gulf States Utilities Co.</i> , 809 S.W.2d 201 (Tex. 1991).....	33, 36
<i>Rodriguez v. Service Lloyds Ins. Co.</i> , 997 S.W.2d 248 (Tex. 1999). .....	8
<i>State v. Mid-South Pavers, Inc.</i> , 246 S.W.3d 711 (Tex. App.—Austin 2007) .....	29
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Ins. v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 260 S.W.3d 233 (Tex. App.—Austin 2008).....	8, 45
<i>Tex. Health Facilities Comm’n et al. v. Charter Medical-Dallas, Inc.</i> , 665 S.W.2d 446 (Tex. 1984).....	7

<i>TGS-NOPEC Geophysical Co. v. Combs</i> , 340 S.W.3d 432 (Tex. 2011).....	8, 36
<i>Travis Cnty. v. Tex. Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality</i> , No. 07-12-00457-CV, 2014 WL 1722335 (Tex. App.—Amarillo Apr. 29, 2014) .....	9
<i>Turner v. Big Lake Oil Co.</i> , 62 S.W. 2d 491 (Tex. Civ. App.—El Paso 1933).....	25

**Statutes**

TEX. GOV’T CODE §§ 2001.001–.902. ....	7
TEX. GOV’T CODE § 2001.141(c).....	12, 47
TEX. GOV’T CODE § 2001.174(2).....	7
TEX. GOV’T CODE § 2001.058(e).....	
TEX. GOV’T CODE § 2001.174(2)(A) .....	12
TEX. GOV’T CODE § 2001.174(2)(C). ....	12
TEX. GOV’T CODE § 2001.174(2)(E).....	28
TEX. GOV’T CODE § 2003.047(m).....	12, 15, 47
TEX. WATER CODE § 11.021(a).....	13
TEX. WATER CODE § 26.001(5) .....	24

**Rules**

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 50.115(c) .....	19
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 80.131.....	21
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 80.263 .....	18
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 210 .....	42
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 210.32(1) .....	43
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 210.33(1).....	43, 44
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 210.33(2).....	44
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 213.1 .....	37
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 213.3(9).....	38, 40
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 213.3(27).....	37

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 213.3(28)(A)(iv).....	41
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 213.3(31).....	39
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 213.4(a)(1).....	38
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 213.6(a)(1).....	37, 38
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 213.8(a)(6).....	38
30 TEX. ADMIN CODE § 213.21(d)–(e).....	38
30 TEX. ADMIN CODE § 213.22(2)(B).....	38
30 TEX. ADMIN CODE § 213.22(7).....	38, 39, 41
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.122(d).....	22
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 307.1.....	21
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 307.4(b)(3).....	22
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 307.4(b)(5).....	22
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 309.....	33
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 309.3(g)(4).....	44
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 309.10(a).....	34
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 309.10(b).....	22, 34, 35
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 309.12.....	34, 36
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 309.12(2)–(3).....	35

**Other**

<i>Report on the Advantages and Disadvantages to the State of Creating a Central Panel of Administrative Law Judges</i> , Committee on the Judiciary, House of Representatives, State of Texas, 69th Leg., Nov. 1986.....	18
Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. DM-231 (June 24, 1993).....	48
